
 
Telephone Enquiries: Michael Cunliffe, Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Tuesday, 23 August 2016 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 31 August 2016 at 2.00 pm, 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Bernard Dawson 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and Paul Thompson.  
 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 20th July 2016 for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 32) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
applications:- 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-2017 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

3A - 11/16/0247: Variation of condition No2 (Design of communication mast) of 
11/15/0377 
Accrington Police Garage, Grange Lane, Accrington 
 
3B - 11/16/0219: Retention of existing building 
Baird Moore Stud Farm, Plantation Road, Accrington 
 
3C - 11/16/0184: Major Full: Change of use to Class D2 (assembly and Leisure): 
Trampoline Park and part Sui Generis (Vehicle Part Sales) with external works to 
building. 
Land and buildings on the south west side of Sydney Street, Accrington 
 
3D - 11/16/0127: Full Use of Land for holiday occupation of caravans 
Harwood Bar Holiday Park, Mill Lane, Great Harwood 
 
Recommended - That the applications be determined as set out in  

the report. 
 

 
 



 

 P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 20th July 2016 

Present: Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair); Councillors Judith Addison,  
Mohammed Ayub, Stephen Button, Clare Cleary, Stuart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Abdul Khan, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short and  
Paul Thompson. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Loraine Cox. 
 

 
 Substitutions 
 

Councillor Clare Cleary acted as substitute representative for Councillor Loraine Cox.  
 
 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 21st June 2016, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

  
 
 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Planning Applications for Determination 
  

The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning application. 

 
 Resolved  (1) That the following planning application be approved subject to the 

conditions as per the report and the amended layout for the 
parking plan and highway safety:- 

 
11/16/0188 Erection of two storey side extension 

Kebb House, Blackburn Old Road, Great Harwood 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

 
 
 

N.B. Councillor Gareth Molineux spoke at the Committee in objection of the above  
planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning  
permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 31ST AUGUST 2016, 2.00PM 
 
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/16/0247 Variation of condition No2 (Design of communication mast) of 

11/15/0377 

Accrington Police Garage, Grange Lane, Accrington 

3B 11/16/0219 Retention of existing building 

Baird Moore Stud Farm, Plantation Road, Accrington 

3C 11/16/0184 Major Full: Change of use to Class D2 (assembly and Leisure): 

Trampoline Park and part Sui Generis (Vehicle Part Sales) with 

external works to building. 

Land and buildings on the south west side of Sydney Street, 

Accrington 

3D 11/16/0127 Full Use of Land for holiday occupation of caravans 

Harwood Bar Holiday Park, Mill Lane, Great Harwood 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the HBC website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0247 

 

Full Application:  Variation of condition No2 (Design of communication 

mast) of 11/15/0377 

 

Address: Accrington Police Garage, Grange Lane, Accrington 

 

Determination by:   24 August 2016 

 

Applicant:   Lancashire Constabulary 

 

Agent:     

 

Application Site 

 

The site is the Accrington Police vehicle maintenance unit on Grange Lane within the urban 

boundary in Accrington. The building lies adjacent to the Christchurch Conservation Area 

w
[...]
hose used on the existing building. 

 

Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials, in the interests of the visual 

amenities of the locality and in order to comply with Policies Env 6 and Env 7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy 

 

6. Construction work and deliveries to and from the site (during construction) shall be 

restricted to between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to Friday and 0800 and 1300hrs on 

Saturdays. Construction work and deliveries (during construction) shall not take 

place on Sundays and Public holidays. All works shall be undertaken in accordance 

with BS5228:2009.  

 

Reason: To ensure that site working only takes place during normal working hours in 

order to restrict the times during which any disturbance and nuisance may arise and 

to comply with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

Informatives 

 

1) Reasons for approval 

2) Accordance with plans 

3) Condition Precedent 

4) Building Regulations Required 

5) Relevant Policies 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0219 

 

Full Application:  Retention of existing building 

 

Address: Baird Moore Stud Farm, Plantation Road, Accrington 

 

Determination by:   10 August 2016 

 

Applicant:   Mr David Baird 

 

Agent:    Mr Alan Firth 

 

Application Site 

 

The application site lies on the south side of Plantation Road and at some distance east of 

the urban area of Accrington. The site is in open countryside as shown on the Proposals 

Map of the Hyndburn Local Plan 1996. To the west and north lie mature woodland which 

includes the estates of Owl Hall and Arden Hall. To the south and east of the site are open 

fields which climb towards Spire Farm. 

 

Proposal 

 

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of a kennel block/quarantine 

stable. The internal layout of the building is not yet complete but will eventually contain 5 

kennels with runs, two quarantine stables and a therapy 
[...]


 

That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following documents 

unless otherwise required by the conditions below: 
 
(a) The planning application forms, design and access statement and additional 
information received by Hyndburn Borough Council on 15 June 2016. 
(b) Submitted drawing no’s 1, 2, and 3 received on 15 June 2016. 
 
Reason: for the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council to 
adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the amenities of 
the local area and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of the Hyndburn Core 
Strategy  
 

2. The building hereby approved shall be only used for housing of dogs and treatment 

of horses owned by the applicant and his immediate family and shall not be used for 

commercial purposes.  

 

Reason: In order to ensure an isolated business is not established in this rural 

location and to accord with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy and the 

NPPF.  

 

 

Page 15



4 

 

 

Informatives 

 

1) Reasons for approval 

2) Accordance with plans 

3) Condition Precedent 

4) Building Regulations Required 

5) Relevant Policies 

Page 16



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0184 

 

Full Application:  Major Full: Change of use to Class D2 (assembly and 

Leisure): Trampoline Park and part Sui Generis (Vehicle 

Part Sales) with external works to building. 

 

Address:  Land and buildings on the south west side of Sydney 

Street, Accrington 

 

Determination by:    2nd September (extension agreed) 

 

Applicant:   Mr Sander Douglas  

 

Agent:     Harrison Ince Architects Ltd 

 

The application has been brought before Planning Committee as the development 

would constitute a departure from the Development Plan.  

 

Application Site: To the south of Burnley Road, on Sydney street in Accrington. The 

building comprises a detached warehouse incorporating office space
[...]
aping plan shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details in 
the first planting season following the commencement of development,  and 
maintained thereafter for the duration of the development. 
 

Page 24



9 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of development and to enhance the visual 

amenities of the locality in accordance with the provisions of Policy Env 7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number: 11/16/0127 

 

Full Major Application:  Full Use of Land for holiday occupation of caravans 

 

Address: Harwood Bar Holiday Park, Mill Lane, Great Harwood. 

 

Determination by:   31st May 2016 

 

Applicant:   Mr D Fozard 

 

 

Human Rights 

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

 

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

 

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Site and Proposal 

 

The application site is a caravan park situated within the Green Belt in Great Harwood.  The 

site currently has consent for a number of caravans, some of which are subject to conditions 

restricting the time of year they can be occupied and the people who can occupy them.   

 

The applicant is seeking to use the land for the holiday occupation of caravans.   

 

Although a planning permission already exists for the use of the site for this purpose, in 

discussions with officers the applicant has asked that, if granted, the permission allow a 12 

month occupancy of the caravans.  At the moment the permission does not allow the 

occupation of caravans
[...]
eason: The Harwood Bar caravan site was established pursuant to Planning 

Permission 11/77/0070 dated 9 April 1978.  Its use as a holiday caravan site 

therefore pre-dates the adoption of the Hyndburn Borough Local Plan which 

identifies the site as being within the defined Green Belt.  The use of such land for 

the purposes of siting static residential and holiday caravans would fail to comply 

with the NPPF.  The condition relating to periods of occupancy and type of use has 

therefore been imposed in accordance with the NPPF.  As the caravans listed in the 

schedule have been occupied by the named individuals as their sole and permanent 

residence, it was determined as a material consideration that the named individuals 

would suffer considerable personal hardship if they were required to vacate their 

respective caravans for one month every year and comply with the holiday use 

requirement.  The particular circumstances of this case therefore justify the 

relaxation of the condition in relation to the caravans listed in the schedule.   

 

3. Within two months of the date of this permission, details of the measures to be taken 

by the owner to notify new caravan owners, and tenants that are not exempt from the 

occupancy limitations, of the occupancy limitations that apply to the site and their 

caravan shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

The measures shall make provision for tenants to be advised of the occupancy 

conditions set out by this planning permission on an annual basis.   

 

Reason:  To ensure that caravans are let and / or occupied for holiday use in line 

with the requirements of this planning permission and the development complies with 

national Green Belt policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 

Informatives 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3A. 11 16 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
69 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 31st August, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Bernard Dawson (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice 

Chair), Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, 
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Eamonn Higgins, Terry Hurn, Abdul Khan, 
Paddy Short and Paul Thompson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Kath Pratt 

  

 
140 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Kath Pratt. 
 
Councillor Terry Hurn acted as substitute representative for Councillor Pratt. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

141 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 20th July 2016, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

142 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved (1) That the following planning application be approved, 

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/16/0247 Variation of condition No2 (Design of communication mast) of 11/15/0377 
Accrington Police Garage, Grange Lane, Accrington 
 
Resolved (2) That the following planning application be approved, 

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/16/0219 Retention of existing building 
Baird Moore Stud Farm, Plantation Road, Accrington 
 
Resolved (3) That the following planning application be approved, 

subject to the conditions as per the report and an 
additional condition related to traffic management 
arrangements on the site:- 

 
11/16/0219 Change of use to class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) Trampoline Park and 
part Sui Generis (Vehicle Part Sales) with external works to building 



 
 
 

 

 
70 

Land and buildings on the south west side of Sydney Street, Accrington 
 
N.B. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer read out a letter from the Peel Ward 
Councillor Joyce Plummer in support of the above planning application and in favour of the 
Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer reported that the following planning 
application had been withdrawn. 
 
11/16/0127 Full use of land for holiday occupation of caravans 
Harwood Bar Holiday Park, Mill Lane, Great Harwood 
 

143 Town and Country Planning Act - Planning Application for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report in a supplementary 
agenda setting out recommended action on the following planning application. 
 
Resolved - That the following planning application be approved, 

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/16/0260 Change of use of ground floor from shop (A1) to betting shop (sui generis) 
and alterations to shop front 
61-69 Blackburn Road, Accrington 
 
N.B. Mr Andrew Windress spoke at the committee in support of the above planning 
application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


